

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**No. SC95465**

---

**KYLE SANFORD,**

**Plaintiff/Respondent,**

**v.**

**CENTURYTEL OF MISSOURI, LLC d/b/a CENTURLINK,**

**Defendant/Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Boone County  
Hon. Christine Carpenter**

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

**HUMPHREY, FARRINGTON & McCLAIN, P.C.**

**KENNETH B. McCLAIN #32430**

**JONATHAN M. SOPER #61204**

**221 W. Lexington, Suite 400**

**Independence, Missouri 64050**

**Telephone: (816) 836-5050**

**Facsimile: (816) 836-8966**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

    A.    This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction To Hear This Appeal Because It Is  
          Untimely ..... 1

    B.    Section 435.440 Is A Special Statute Which Takes Precedence Over The  
          Requirements Of Section 512.020 And Rule 74.01 ..... 2

    C.    The Court In *Motormax* Wrongly Interpreted This Court’s Ruling In *Spiece*  
          ..... 5

    D.    The Missouri Supreme Court Rules Cannot Take Away A Substantive  
          Right ..... 7

    E.    The Western District’s Holding Correctly Requires That The Order  
          Appealed From Be Taken In The Same Manner And Extent As Other  
          Orders In A Civil Action ..... 9

    F.    Conclusion ..... 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 12

    A.    Mr. Sanford Objects To CenturyLink’s Statement of Facts ..... 12

    B.    Facts Relating To Whether Or Not CenturyLink Provided Notice to Mr.  
          Sanford Of The Terms And Conditions ..... 13

C. Facts Relating To The Relevant Language Of The Terms and Conditions 15

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. INTRODUCTION..... 19

II. APPELLANT’S APPEAL IS NOT TIMELY – RESPONSE TO FIRST POINT  
RELIED ON ..... 22

A. Standard of Review ..... 22

B. Argument..... 22

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING CENTURYLINK’S  
MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION BECAUSE THE DISPUTE FALLS  
OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE INTERNET SERVICES AGREEMENT’S  
ARBITRATION CLAUSE – RESPONSE TO POINT II ..... 25

A. Standard of Review ..... 25

B. Argument..... 25

i. A Party Cannot Be Compelled To Arbitrate A Claim Beyond The  
Scope Of The Agreement..... 26

ii. The Scope Of The Agreement Is Limited To Disputes Involving The  
Internet ..... 28

IV. CENTURYLINK’S ARGUMENT, RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME IN ITS  
BRIEF TO THIS COURT, THAT AN ARBITRATOR AND NOT A COURT  
MUST DECIDE IF AN AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE WAS EVER FORMED

BETWEEN THE PARTIES IS BOTH UNTIMELY AND INCORRECT -  
RESPONSE TO POINT III..... 29

A. Standard of Review ..... 29

B. Argument..... 31

    i. *Ellis* And The Cases It Relies Upon Are Factually Distinct Because  
        No Contract To Arbitrate Was Ever Formed Between Mr. Sanford  
        And CenturyLink..... 31

    ii. Mr. Sanford’s Claims That A Contract Was Never Formed Do Not  
        Need To Be Aimed Specifically At The Arbitration Provision Of  
        The Terms And Conditions..... 37

    iii. Mr. Sanford’s Claims Of Unconscionability And Lack Of  
        Consideration Go To The Formation Of The Contract And Not The  
        Enforceability Of A Validly Formed Contract..... 39

    iv. Mr. Sanford Has Consistently Argued That He Never Agreed To  
        Arbitrate These Claims..... 43

V. APPELLANT HAS WAIVED THE ARGUMENT THAT THE CONTRACT IS  
VALID UNDER LOUISIANA LAW, AND IN ANY EVENT, A CHOICE OF  
LAW PROVISION CANNOT BE USED TO DETERMINE THE VALIDITY OF  
A CONTRACT – RESPONSE TO POINT IV ..... 44

    A. Standard of Review ..... 44

B. Argument..... 46

    i. CenturyLink Waived This Claim of Error by Not Presenting It to the Trial Court ..... 46

    ii. CenturyLink’s Decision To Not Raise This Argument In The Trial Court Was Intentional Because It Cut Against The Theory Upon Which CenturyLink Sought To Compel Arbitration ..... 47

    iii. A Choice Of Law Provision Cannot Be Considered As Evidence That A Valid Contract Has Been Formed..... 48

VI. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING CENTURYLINK’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION BECAUSE THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AT ISSUE GIVES CENTURYLINK THE RIGHT TO UNILATERALLY CHANGE MATERIAL TERMS OF THE CONTRACT AS IT SEES FIT WITHOUT PROVIDING SUFFICIENT NOTICE– RESPONSE TO POINT V ..... 50

    A. Standard of Review ..... 50

    B. Argument..... 51

        i. Consideration Does Not Exist When One Party Reserves the Right to Change the Terms ..... 52

- ii. By Offering Only Illusory Promises, CenturyLink Has Not Given Valid Consideration..... 54
- iii. CenturyLink’s Promise to Give Reasonable Notice Is Also Illusory ..... 55
- iv. CenturyLink Has Demonstrated That When Left To Its Own Discretion, It Will Not Provide Reasonable Notice ..... 56
- C. Conclusion..... 59
- VII. ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION ..... 59
  - A. CenturyLink Failed To Provide Any Notice of the Terms and Conditions to Mr. Sanford ..... 60
    - i. *Specht v. Netscape Communications Corp.* ..... 61
    - ii. The Courts Of Missouri Have Embraced The Holding In *Specht* ... 63
    - iii. Louisiana Law Offers No Support For CenturyLink’s Position ..... 64
  - B. The Contract Is Unconscionable ..... 66
    - i. Contracts That Are One-Sided, Oppressive, and Contain Unfair Surprise Such As the Terms and Conditions In This Case Are Unconscionable ..... 66
    - ii. CenturyLink’s Brief in This Court Confirms That the Arbitration Clause Is Unconscionable ..... 69

VIII. CONCLUSION ..... 71

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 73

CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULE 84.06(c)..... 74

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACF Industries, Inc. v. Industrial Commission</i>	
320 S.W.2d 484 (Mo. 1959).....	60
 <i>Alexander v. Haden,</i>	
2 Mo. 211 (1830).....	45
 <i>Am. Laminates, Inc. v. J.S. Latta Co.,</i>	
980 S.W.2d 12 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998).....	53
 <i>BBCB, LLC v. City of Independence,</i>	
201 S.W.3d 520 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
 <i>Bellemere v. Cable-Dahmer Chevrolet, Inc.,</i>	
423 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....	38, 41
 <i>Blackstock v. Kohn,</i>	
994 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. 1999).....	29
 <i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna,</i>	
546 U.S. 440, 126 S.Ct. 1204, 163 L.Ed.2d 1038 (2006).....	31, 33, 34
 <i>Building Erection Servs. Co. v. Plastic Sales &amp; Mfg. Co., Inc.,</i>	
163 S.W.3d 472 (Mo.App.W.D.2005).....	40

*Chase Bank U.S.A., N.A. v. Leggio*  
 997 So.2d 887 (La. App. 2 Cir 2008)..... 65

*Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. v. Wilson,*  
 160 S.W.3d 810 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... 48, 49, 64

*City of St. Louis v. Hughes,*  
 950 S.W.2d 850 (Mo. banc 1997) ..... 7

*Clemmons v. Kansas City Chiefs Football Club, Inc.,*  
 397 S.W.3d 503 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)..... 42, 52

*D'Agostino v. D'Agostino,*  
 54 S.W.3d 191 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)..... 24

*Dunkle v. Dunkle,*  
 158 S.W.3d 823 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) ..... 1, 22

*Dunn v. Security Financial Advisors. Inc.,*  
 151 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)..... 4

*Ellis v. JF Enters., LLC,*  
 --- S.W.3d ---, 2016 WL 143281 (Mo. banc Jan. 12, 2016) ..... 30, 31, 32

*Estate of Straszynski,*  
 265 S.W.3d 394 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008) ..... 10

*Frye v. Speedway Chevrolet Cadillac,*  
321 S.W.3d 429 (Mo.App. W.D.2010)..... 25, 26, 42, 51, 52, 53, 58

*Hamby v. City of Liberty,*  
970 S.W.2d 382 (Mo.App.1998)..... 7

*Hershewe v. Alexander,*  
264 S.W.3d 717 (Mo. App. 2008)..... 24

*Hume v. United States,*  
132 U.S. 406, 10 S.Ct. 134, 33 L.Ed. 393 (1889)..... 70

*In re Estate of Ginn,*  
323 S.W.3d 860 (Mo. App. W.D.2010)..... 9, 10

*In re Marriage of Smith,*  
283 S.W.3d 271 (Mo.App. E.D. 2009) ..... 12

*Jackson County v. McClain Enterprises, Inc.,*  
190 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)..... 3

*Jackson Exch. Bank & Trust Co. v. Friedrich (In re Heisserer),*  
797 S.W.2d 864 (Mo.App.S.D.1990) ..... 45

*Johnson v. McDonnell Douglas Corp,*  
745 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. banc 1988)..... 43, 49

*Johnson v. Vatterott Educ. Ctrs., Inc.*,  
410 S.W.3d 735 (Mo.App.W.D.2013) ..... 40

*Larrus v. First National Bank*,  
266 P.2d 143 (Cal. 1954) ..... 62

*Lenz v. Lenz*,  
412 S.W.3d 487 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013) ..... 1, 22

*Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach*,  
636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 45

*Linzenni v. Hoffman*,  
937 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. 1997)..... 29

*Lummus Co. v. Commonwealth Oil Ref. Co.*,  
280 F.2d 915 (C.A.1st Cir.).....35

*M & I Marshall & Illsley Bank v. Sader & Garvin, L.L.C.*,  
318 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)..... 25

*Madden v. Ellspermann*,  
813 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991)..... 2, 3, 7

*Major v. McCallister*,  
302 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010) ..... 60, 63, 64

*Manchester Enterprises, Inc. v. Sharma*,  
805 S.W.2d 186 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991)..... 2

*Manfredi v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Kansas City*,  
340 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)..... 27, 42, 52, 53, 54

*Marshall v. Citicorp Morag. Inc.*  
601 So.2d 669 (La. App. 5 Cir 1992)..... 70

*Morrow v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.*,  
273 S.W.3d 15 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) ..... 42, 52

*Motormax Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Knight*,  
474 S.W.3d 164 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015) ..... 5, 30

*Nicholson v. Surrey Vacation Rentals, Inc.*,  
463 S.W.3d 358 (Mo. App. S.D. 2015) ..... 7

*Nitro Distrib., Inc. v. Dunn*,  
194 S.W.3d (Mo. banc 2006) ..... 25

Nitro–Lift Techs., FL.C. v. Howard,  
— U.S. —, 133 S.Ct. 500, 184 L.Ed.2d 328 (2012)..... 31, 33, 36

*O’Flaherty v. State Tax Com*,  
680 S.W.2d 153 (Mo. banc 1984) ..... 3

*Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.*,  
 388 U.S. 395, 87 S.Ct. 1801, 18 L.Ed.2d 1270 (1967)..... 31, 33, 35

*Riley v. Lucas Lofts Investors, LLC.*,  
 412 S.W.3d 285 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) ..... 26, 27

*Robinson v. Advance Loans II, L.L.C.*,  
 290 S.W.3d 751 (Mo.App.2009)..... 6

*Sch. Dist. of Kansas City v. Smith*,  
 342 Mo. 21, 111 S.W.2d 167 (1937) ..... 45

*Sennet v. National Healthcare Corp.*,  
 272 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008) ..... 4

*Spiece v. Garland*,  
 197 S.W.3d 594 (Mo. 2006)..... 5, 6

*Standley v. Standley (In the Estate of Standley)*,  
 204 S.W.3d 745 (Mo.App.2006)..... 10

*State ex rel. Baldwin v. Dandurand*,  
 785 S.W.2d 547 (Mo. banc 1990) ..... 10

*State ex rel. Collector of Winchester v. Jamison*,  
 357 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. 2012)..... 7, 8

*State ex rel. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm'n v. Muegge,*  
842 S.W.2d 192 (Mo.App.E.D.1992) ..... 45

*State v. Fassero,*  
256 S.W.3d 109 (Mo. banc 2008) ..... 45, 46

*Studt v. Fastenal Co.,*  
326 S.W.3d 507 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010) ..... 12

*Thorp v. Thorp,*  
390 S.W.3d 871 (Mo.App.E.D.2013) ..... 1, 22

*Walker v. Owen,*  
79 Mo. 563 (Mo.1883) ..... 45, 46, 47

*Whitworth v. McBride & Son Homes, Inc.,*  
344 S.W.3d 730 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) ..... 47, 50, 60

*Woods v. QC Financial Services, Inc.,*  
280 S.W.3d 90 (Mo. App. 2008) ..... 66

*Young v. Prudential Securities, Inc.,*  
891 S.W.2d 842 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995) ..... 3

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(B)..... 4  
Mo. Const. Article V, § 5 ..... 8, 24  
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 9:3516 ..... 70  
R.S.Mo. § 301.210..... 32  
R.S.Mo. § 435.440 .....2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 19  
R.S.Mo. § 512.020 .....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 19, 22, 24

**Rules**

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.01.....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 19, 22, 23  
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.01.....11  
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 85.01.....9, 11, 19, 22  
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.08..... 37
